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When you read wiring diagrams:

e Read Gl section, “HOW TO READ WIRING DIAGRAMS".

® See EL section, “POWER SUPPLY ROUTING” for power distribution circuit.

When you perform trouble diagnoses, read Gl section, “HOW TO FOLLOW FLOW CHART IN

TROUBLE DIAGNOSES” and “HOW TO PERFORM EFFICIENT DIAGNOSIS FOR AN ELECTRICAL
INCIDENT".
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ENGINE AND EMISSION CONTROL OVERALL SYSTEM

ircuit Diagram
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TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR POWER SUPPLY

Main Power Supply and Ground Circuit

WIRING DIAGRAM

IGNITION SWITCH ]
BATTERY ON or START
| |
|
e | )
A FUSE BLOCK | Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A 10A 10A [(J/B)
| L| 1 T
BR L [2D] 13D
E2D:<B>
mee) : L
BR :® k I : Detectable line for DTC
I - Non-detectable line for DTC
o {> : LHD models
| ®:RHD models
BR BR L *x1 1: D
[l =1l ] asK: CBY
Py O JECM
[| [I RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
L e
GW = £ EGVCV
B/Y w /Y R
I_|_| |_|_| M50 M52
o e > P
F7 F5 F6 F7
B/Y v|v B/Y @& G/R G2
To
o T T' W = £ INJPMP
B/Y w w w B/Y G/R
[l [6]l 611 I[e]l [38] 102
SSOFF VB VB REV IGSW CRTN
ECM
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
=B
STy Il @0 [afafolmtaete @ . G
3]6] BR w W
1[2[3]4]5]6 =7
12]13]14]15]16]17]18]19]20
101[102[103| [104]105]106
107[108|109] [110f111[112
113114f115| [116[117]118
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TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR POWER SUPPLY

Main Power Supply and Ground Circuit
(Cont'd)

EC-MAIN-02

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

ECM

(F8)

GND-E GND-E GND-E

L] [l [le]
| | |

B B B
® ®
JOINT
CONNECTOR-3
Fi8
——
B B B B B
| | I
o ®
L 1 L 1
F F16 F21 F20
[20]21[22]23] ag|ao| l40f41] [s3]54[55]

|24 25[26]27] 28] 23| [4445]46[57]58]59] 60

29[30[31]32[33 igfealeslodles] 1o
[aafasfasfer] 42150 [5ifsal Tes[srlesleo] L

N
N
[

N
o
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DTC 0102 MASS AIR FLOW SEN

Wiring Diagram

BATTERY EC'MAFS'O1
6 I : Detectable line for DTC
" | Refer to EL-POWER. == : Non-detectable line for DTC
20A < : > : LHD models
%
®: RHD models
]
BR @:A/T models
GIDE * 1: D
’J—‘: ask: RO
@ -
BR ' TCM
1 @2D: MASS AIR (TRANS-
MISSION
. _I SENSOR CONTROL
BR BR E231 SGENI\IDS MOOULE)
I 1 E:<A>
[Eml [E2

B/Y
/Y
JOINT
CONNECTOR-4
B/Y
[l 1
sngF A ? S ®
ECM .—I l
@ L —
F17 F16
- 5 Refer to last page (Foldout page).
S/ ; 4[5 2 M50 ; Sﬁ)11|121431i165176 Ul 23 5 g 9|1o{41 152 E104 veD. e
3[6] BR w w w
|I|:|
= 25[26]27]28[29[30]31[32[33
112]3(4]|5]|6[==]7]8]9[10]11 /1]2]3][4\
PENEEEEEDREED M52) , (E106 C T4l3]2]1) (E231 34]35]36]37]38]39]40[41[42 E(;(\)(z S Glel7[s)
101[102|103| [104{105106 O n
1]1[1
107[108{109] [110[111[112
1]1]1
113|114[115] |116[117]118 GY
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DTC 0103 COOLANT TEMP SEN

Wiring Diagram

I : Detectable line for DTC
ENGINE COOLANT = : Non-detectable line for DTC
TEMPERATURE
’—@—‘ SENSOR (A : AT models
E219
2] L]
LG/R B

A \

>
O A — B B B
E106
LG/R B B
o]l [50 [l
™W GND-A
ECM TNb |(TRANSMISSION
CONTROL
MODULE)
Ei0D): (A
=l
25[26[e7 2 eola0 e [32]e3 =
SToolaTaliuliahs @ u[aelaelarlseloolaolaleel| G | N ol etttz 2 E219
w waalas]— Jlaslarlas]| G W SY

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107]108|109] |110J111]112
113|114|115] |116[117|118
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A\
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~
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DTC 0104 VEHICLE SPEED SEN

Wiring Diagram

BATTERY IGNITION SWITCH I : Detectable line for DTC
I ON or START = : Non-detectable line for DTC
| |
| | .
% _— ‘oA (FL/JS)E BLOCK Referoto LD :LHD models
: J/iB EL-POWER. <R : RHD models
. , . @ DS
[L20] [LeAl 55K - <R
R w/B x  3:{D
I I 67k: <R
[33] [9]
I [
UNIFIED METER CONTROL UNIT
(With speedometer and odo/trip meter) EAE-MEANATION
o o M32), (M33), (33) , (W35
-(—PFPC CONNECTORq—)-
|Ls ]} [26]] L43]] |Las])
B L/OR GY SB
<O
m2D): <R
rL B\ 2]
3] JOINT E0d: <>
CONNECTOR-1 Ta® ¥
'

E201
H L/OR B
i B B |
— l— 26] 2] [ VEHICLE
= = VSP
M30) : M98) : SPEED
@ <D @D cou L o [
meg): <R> W30): <R> E209
|m—mmmmmm . Refer to last page (Foldout page).
I y/m\\ I E127
| 11[12[13[14]/2N\15]16]17 I 1]2]3[[4]5 ’
: Lil2]3lalslel7]8lolt] 18[19]20[21]22[23][24]25[26 : 6]7]8[9]10[11]12 E\l\?“
! !
I !
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DTC 0203 ACCEL POS SW (F/C)

Wiring Diagram

EC-ACC/SW-01

ECM

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

@: LHD models
®: RHD models

ol

IDLE2
2]
R/L
[ ]
O
/|
% @)
RIL
O
[ |
R/L
[

ACCELERATOR
SWITCH(F/C)

DEPRESSED O
RELEASED B>

JOINT
CONNECTOR-3

—=|4|5[6]|7
8] 9]10[11]12]13[14]15[16
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DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Wiring Diagram

EC-COOL/F-01

IGNITIOIO\JNSWITCH BATTERY ]
I I : Detectable line for DTC
I .
. m——: Non-detectable line for DTC
20A : <LB) |FUSE BLOCK Refer to EL-POWER. '
10A : <GR> |WB) {LR> : LHD models except for France
i : RHD models and for France
[4H] W/R
R
R W/R R R L
1 5] COOLING Gl Fell I AR
On | Fan o op |conprmioner
9I] RELAY-1 * 9|:| (?[I RELAY
L W/L Y/L YiB B
To
| YE P ACMACA
—» —»
o
.—l
™1
W/L W/L L Y/L
1 3 14K
COOLING L Y/L
FAN
MOTOR-1
E36
M52
Lol 2]
B B Y/L
L -
() ﬁ
! B B B [14] [Tl
] 1 RFRL ACRLY
.-I l-. ECM
= =
E25 E40
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
N
1]2]a]4[5T6l==[7]8]o[10[1] =5 15|7|2 ‘IB 2D, E2)
12]t3[14[16]16[17]1e[1o]20[21[22[e3]o4] =7 Tl &R \4[2/ oy E112
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DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure

1 INSPECTION START

Do you have CONSULT-II?

Yes or No
Yes » | GO TO 2.
No » | GO TO 3.
2 CHECK COOLING FAN OPERATION

With CONSULT-II
1. Turn ignition switch “ON".
2. Perform “COOLING FAN" in “ACTIVE TEST” mode with CONSULT-II.

ACTIVETEST
COOLING FAN OFF
MONITOR
COOLANTEMP/S XXX °C

SEF646X
3. Make sure that cooling fan-1 operates.
OK or NG
OK » GO TO 12.
NG » | GO TO 4.
3 CHECK COOLING FAN OPERATION

Without CONSULT-II

1. Turn ignition switch “OFF".

2. Disconnect engine coolant temperature sensor harness connector.

3. Connect 150Q resistor to engine coolant temperature sensor harness connector.
4. Restart engine and make sure that cooling fan operates.

/— Cooling fan
—F Engine coolant

D temperature sensor
y = iy

harness connector
DISCONNECT

€

15092 resistor

MEC475B
OK or NG

OK » | GO TO 12.

NG » | GO TO 4.

EC-2011




DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont’'d)

4 CHECK COOLING FAN POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch “OFF".
2. Disconnect cooling fan relay-1.

SEF690V

3. Turn ignition switch “ON”.
4. Check voltage between cooling fan relay-1 terminals 1, 5 and ground with CONSULT-II or tester.

5] €
5
(Ci@ Voltage: Battery voltage

);;:E]

SEF607X
OK or NG
OK » (GO TO 6.
NG » (GO TO 5.
5 DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

Check the following.

e Fuse block (J/B) connector E112

® 10A fuse or 20A fuse

® 30A fusible links

e Harness for open or short between cooling fan relay-1 and fuse

e Harness for open or short between cooling fan relay-1 and battery

P | Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.

EC-2012




DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont’'d)

6 CHECK COOLING FAN GROUND CIRCUIT FOR OPEN AND SHORT

1. Turn ignition switch “OFF".
2. Disconnect cooling fan motor-1 harness connector.

D

3. Check harness continuity between cooling fan relay-1 terminal 3 and cooling fan motor-1 terminals 1, 3, cooling fan motor-1 ter-
minals 2, 4 and body ground. Refer to Wiring Diagram.
Continuity should exist.

4. Also check harness for short to ground and short to power.

SEF691V

OK or NG
OK » | GO TO 7.
NG » | Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.
7 CHECK COOLING FAN OUTPUT SIGNAL CIRCUIT FOR OPEN AND SHORT

1. Disconnect ECM harness connector.

2. Check harness continuity between ECM terminal 14 and cooling fan relay-1 terminal 1. Refer to Wiring Diagram.
Continuity should exist.

3. Also check harness for short to ground and short to power.

OK or NG
OK » | GO TO 9.
NG » GO TO 8.
8 DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

Check the following.

e Harness connectors E127, M21

® Harness connectors M52, F7

e Harness for open or short between cooling fan relay-1 and ECM

P | Repair open circuit or short to ground or short to power in harness or connectors.

9 CHECK COOLING FAN RELAY-1

Refer to “Component Inspection”, EC-2016.
OK or NG

OK » | GO TO 10.

NG » | Replace cooling fan relay.

EC-2013




DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont’'d)

10 CHECK COOLING FAN MOTOR-1

Supply battery voltage between the following terminals and check operation.

Cooling fan motor-1

harness connector

Speed

Terminals

E DISCONNECT Cooling fan
Is. Eﬁj] motor-1

Low

High

SEF292Z
OK or NG
OK » (GO TO 11.
NG » | Replace cooling fan motor.
11 CHECK INTERMITTENT INCIDENT

Perform “TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS FOR INTERMITTENT INCIDENT".

» | INSPECTION END

12 CHECK COOLING SYSTEM FOR LEAK

Apply pressure to the cooling system with a tester, and check if the pressure drops.

Testing pressure: 157 kPa (1.57 bar, 1.6 kg/cm 2, 23 psi)
CAUTION:
Higher than the specified pressure may cause radiator damage.

SLC754A

Pressure should not drop.

OK or NG

EG17650301
(J33984-A)

OK » | GO TO 14.

NG » | GO TO 13.

13 DETECT MALFUNCTIONING PART

Check the following for leak.

® Hose

e Radiator

e Water pump (Refer to LC section, “Water Pump”.)

» | Repair or replace.

EC-2014




DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont’'d)

14 CHECK RADIATOR CAP

Apply pressure to cap with a tester and check radiator cap relief pressure.

EG 17650301
(J33984-A)

SLC755A

Radiator cap relief pressure:
79 - 98 kPa (0.78 - 0.98 bar, 0.8 - 1.0 kg/cm 2, 11 - 14 psi)

OK or NG
OK » | GO TO 15.
NG » | Replace radiator cap.
15 CHECK THERMOSTAT

1. Remove thermostat.

2. Check valve seating condition at normal room temperatures.
It should seat tightly.

3. Check valve opening temperature and valve lift.

SLC343

Valve opening temperature:
82°C (180°F) [standard] (Models for cold areas)
76.5°C (170°F) [standard] (Models for except cold areas)
Valve lift:
More than 10 mm/95°C (0.394 in/203°F)
4. Check if valve is closed at 5°C (9°F) below valve opening temperature. For details, refer to LC section, “Thermostat”.

OK or NG

OK » | GO TO 16.

NG » | Replace thermostat.

EC-2015




DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Diagnostic Procedure (Cont’'d)

16 CHECK ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

1. Remove engine coolant temperature sensor.
2. Check resistance between engine coolant temperature sensor terminals 1 and 2 as shown in the figure.

<Reference data>

Temperature °C (°F) Resistance kQ
\ 20 (68) 21-29
50 (122) 0.68 - 1.00
90 (194) 0.236 - 0.260
201
10f
8-
6k
o~ 4r
< Acceptable
@] s ot
[$]
g
S—lo o *%' (1)3:
i
0.4
0.2
0.1

=20 0 20 40 60 80 100
(—4) (32) (88) (104) (140) (176) (212)
Temperature °C (°F)

SEF304X
OK or NG

OK » GO TO 17.

NG » | Replace engine coolant temperature sensor.

17 CHECK MAIN 12 CAUSES

If the cause cannot be isolated, go to “MAIN 12 CAUSES OF OVERHEATING”, EC-2017.

» | INSPECTION END

Component Inspection
FUEL PUMP RELAY

— Check continuity between terminals 3 and 5.
N Conditions Continuity
I% 12V direct current supply between
[2X]1] terminals 1 and 2 ves
No current supply No

If NG, replace relay.

SEF145X

EC-2016



DTC 0208 OVER HEAT

Main 12 Causes of Overheating

Engine Step Inspection item Equipment Standard Reference page
OFF 1 @ Blocked radiator ® Visual No blocking —
® Blocked condenser
e Blocked radiator grille
e Blocked bumper
2 e Coolant mixture e Coolant tester 30 - 50% coolant mixture | See “RECOMMENDED
FLUIDS AND LUBRI-
CANTS” in MA section.
3 e Coolant level e Visual Coolant up to MAX level |See “Changing Engine
in reservoir tank and Coolant”, “ENGINE MAIN-
radiator filler neck TENANCE” in MA sec-
tion.
4 e Radiator cap ® Pressure tester 78 - 98 kPa See “System Check”,
(0.78 - 0.98 bar, 0.8 - 1.0 |“ENGINE COOLING SYS-
kg/cm?, 11 - 14 psi) TEM” in LC section.
59 - 98 kPa (0.59 - 0.98
bar, 0.6 - 1.0 kg/cm?,
9 - 14 psi) (Limit)
ON*2 5 e Coolant leaks e Visual No leaks See “System Check”,
“ENGINE COOLING SYS-
TEM” in LC section.
ON*2 6 ® Thermostat e Touch the upper and Both hoses should be hot. | See “Thermostat” and
lower radiator hoses “Radiator”, “ENGINE
COOLING SYSTEM” in
LC section.
ON*1 7 e Cooling fan e Visual Operating See “DTC 0208 OVER
HEAT".
OFF 8 e Combustion gas leak e Color checker chemical | Negative —
tester 4 gas analyzer
ON*3 9 e Coolant temperature e Visual Gauge less than 3/4 —
gauge when driving
e Coolant overflow to res- | ® Visual No overflow during driving | See “Changing Engine
ervoir tank and idling Coolant”, “ENGINE MAIN-
TENANCE” in MA sec-
tion.
OFF*4 10 e Coolant return from res- | ® Visual Should be initial level in See “ENGINE MAINTE-
ervoir tank to radiator reservoir tank NANCE” in MA section.
OFF 11 e Cylinder head e Straight gauge feeler 0.1 mm (0.004 in) Maxi- | See “Inspection”, “CYLIN-
gauge mum distortion (warping) | DER HEAD” in EM sec-
tion.
12 e Cylinder block and pis- | @ Visual No scuffing on cylinder See “Inspection”, “CYLIN-
tons walls or piston DER BLOCK” in EM sec-
tion.

*1: Engine running at idle.
*2: Engine running at 3,000 rpm for 10 minutes.

*3: Drive at 90 km/h (55 MPH) for 30 minutes and then let idle for 10 minutes.

*4: After 60 minutes of cool down time.
For more information, refer to “OVERHEATING CAUSE ANALYSIS” in LC section.

EC-2017



DTC 0402 P9-FUEL TEMP SEN

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
E0d: <>
: ® EEE : Detectable line for DTC
:® |_12K V27 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
BR BR * o 1: <D
1 1 45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
a2 e L
G/W = To EC-EGVCIV
B/Y VIV
o w L*
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | ety &
EC4
— - S | [ |
B/Y w w w GIY & R/B LB L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1= 8[910[11
517 3]4]5 21[2223]2a] W52 M2D), E2)
3[6] BR W
1[2[3[[4]>5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
101[102|103| [104{105106
107[108f109] [110}111]112
113[114|115 [116{117[118

TEC187M

EC-2018



DTC 0403 ACCEL POS SENSOR

Wiring Diagram
EC-APS-01

ECM

4
<
@)
F
2
o
-
<
(®)

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

@:LHD models
®:RHD models
[Eml
JOINT
CONNECTOR-4
L
B
ACCELERATOR B B B
POSITION [ I
SENSOR o
(GRED -+ .
m25): <R Fi7 Fi6
2><]
‘ 112]13[4]5]6[==]7/8]9]10]11 V52
12[13[14[15[16]17[18[19]20[21]22] 23] 24
BR BR W
101[102103| [104|105[106 38 00O
107[108[109] [110111]112 42 1 1 1
113[114[115 [116]117[118 49 GY
TEC188M

EC-2019



DTC 0403 ACCEL POS SENSOR

BATTERY
| |
® |
20A 10A
| | | |
BR L
€0): <O
,J—‘ E2D: {R>
[x]l
m8e) : {L>
BR
1 @2D: B>
.—|
[ |
BIR

B

B

ECM
RELAY

koo

@
2

Wiring Diagram (Cont'd)

Refer to EL-POWER.

EC-APS-02

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

> : LHD models
®: RHD models
1: @
a5k: <R

*1

Tpemm gl
3
3

To
G/W = EC-EGVCV

ACCELERATOR
POSITION
SWITCH

ED: <
w29): B>

B/Y W/G R/L
|_|_| M50 I_l_l_l_l_l
B/Y w W/G R/L
B/Y W w w R/L W/G
Il 4 I 56 | 61 | | 116 | | 31 ||32||
SSOFF VB VB REV IDLE FULL
ECM
- 5 Refer to last page (Foldout page).
><]
57 Gl @D (HR] @ (2D, (&)
3]4[5]6
3|6 BR GY GY w
1{2|3[4|5|6[==]7[8]9[10{11 1(2]13|C]4[5
12]13{14{15 161718|19 20]21]22]23]24 61718 9|1011 12 E\1/34
101[102{103] |104]105 38139
107[108{109] 110111 42143
113|114]115| |116]117 49(50

TEC189M

EC-2020



DTC 0504 A/T COMM LINE

Wiring Diagram

EC-AT/C-01

TCM
(TRANSMISSION
CONTROL ,
MODULE) I : Detectable line for DTC

DT1 DT2 DT3 DT4 = : Non-detectable line for DTC

LI%I_l LI%I_l LIL,IJ Ll%lJ @: LHD models

PUW P/B P L/OR <R : RHD models

PUW P/B P L/OR R
l_l_l |_l_| E104
' ] @®
(Me6)
PUW P/B P L/OR L/OR
PUW o= P/B P L/OR
PUW P/B P L/OR
PU/W P/B P L/OR
2]l 37 | 30|| |58||
DTH DT2 DT3 DT4
ECM
—
1]2]3[4]5]6][7[8]9 =
;3%1':'1'12{"3154%176 M51 10[11]12[13]14[15]16[17]18]| 101 W ;51301”12{433%12 E104
w 19l20[1 ] l22l2s4f] w BR
1]2[3]4]5]6[=[7]8]9]i0]11] ==
12[13]14[15]16[17]18]19]20[21]22[23]24 W

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109| |110[111]112
113|114[115] [116]117]118

TEC190M

EC-2021



DTC 0701 P1-CAM POS SEN

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
Ei0): {1
G, B : Detectable line for DTC
|_12K — - - i
@ 21 : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
B:R BR * o 1: <D
45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y W G/W
M52 M50 I_ >
14 2 G/W = To EC-EGVC/V
(F7) (F5)
B/Y VIV
o w L *
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | h@ &y Oy
EC4
— - S | [ |
[ e N
B/Y w w w GIY R/B LB L/R B
=1l (561 [61] [Fell =51l o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
517 L= M21) , €127
STsl BR 3]4]5 W20, E2D
1[2]3][c=]4]5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109| |110[111]112
113|114[115] [116]117]118

@
w H.S.

TEC187M

EC-2022



DTC 0702 P2-TDC PULSE SIG

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
E0d: <>
: ® EEE : Detectable line for DTC
:® |_12K V27 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
BR BR * o 1: <D
1 1 45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
a2 e L
G/W = To EC-EGVCIV
B/Y VIV
o w L*
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | ety &
EC4
— - S | [ |
B/Y w w w GIY & R/B LB L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1= 8[910[11
517 3]4]5 21[2223]2a] W52 M2D), E2)
3[6] BR W
1[2[3[[4]>5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
101[102|103| [104{105106
107[108f109] [110}111]112
113[114|115 [116{117[118

TEC187M

EC-2023



DTC 0703 P3-PUMP COMM LINE

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
E0d: <>
: ® EEE : Detectable line for DTC
:® |_12K V27 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
BR BR * o 1: <D
1 1 45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
a2 e L
G/W = To EC-EGVCIV
B/Y VIV
o w L*
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | ety &
EC4
— - S | [ |
B/Y w w w GIY & R/B LB L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1= 8[910[11
517 3]4]5 21[2223]2a] W52 M2D), E2)
3[6] BR W
1[2[3[[4]>5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
101[102|103| [104{105106
107[108f109] [110}111]112
113[114|115 [116{117[118

TEC187M

EC-2024



DTC 0704 P4-SPILL/V CIRC, DTC 0706 P6-SPILL VALVE

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
n
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
| | | |
BR L
| E0d: <>
E127 :® E127 EEE : Detectable line for DTC
VIgE :® W = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> L > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
B:R BR * o 1: <D
45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
5 5 ECM
I] I] RELAY
% ? ?
B/Y w G/W
I_'_I r*_'
I— G/W = To EC-EGVCV
(F7) (F5)
B/Y VIV
o w L *
Ecs .
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 & G 0 G
| | | B@dy By
EC4
O | -1 | R
[ e I I
B/Y w w w G/Y R/B L/B L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ e
F16 Fi7
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1|3
1]2[3[c]4]5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
*: This connector is not shown in "HARNESS LAYOUT", EL section.
101]102[103| |104|105]106
107/108/109] [110]111]112 W
13f11a|11s| [ri6fi17]118 W HS.

EC-2025

TEC187M



DTC 0707 P7-F/INJ TIMG FB

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
E0d: <>
: ® EEE : Detectable line for DTC
:® |_12K V27 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
BR BR * o 1: <D
1 1 45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
a2 e L
G/W = To EC-EGVCIV
B/Y VIV
o w L*
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | ety &
EC4
— - S | [ |
B/Y w w w GIY & R/B LB L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1= 8[910[11
517 3]4]5 21[2223]2a] W52 M2D), E2)
3[6] BR W
1[2[3[[4]>5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
101[102|103| [104{105106
107[108f109] [110}111]112
113[114|115 [116{117[118

TEC187M

EC-2026



DTC 0807 ECM 14

Wiring Diagram

BATTERY
10A (FJl/JE%E BLOCK | Refer to EL-POWER.
R/B
| 1
sTOP I : Detectable line for DTC
LAMP = : Non-detectable line for DTC
SWITCH
DEPRESSED
-9
RELEASED
]
G/Y
GIY
I_l_|
-
GIY
G/Y
| 17
BRKSW
ECM
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1]2][3]4]5]6 = 7]8]9[i0[11
12]13[14]15]16]17 18|19 20]21[22|23|24 Mv\5/2 [1]2]

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109] |110[111]112
113|114|115] |116[117|118

TEC191M

EC-2027



DTC 0902 ECM RLY

Wiring Diagram

IGNITION SWITCH T EC-GLOW-01
PATTERY RW ON or START
[er] '
|
Refer to EL-POWER.
30A % 7.5A % 10A FJL/JE%E BLOCK
, = @ @ @
WIR [iA] o]
R/W BR
WIR Kl =
I_l_l START IGN GLOW
: CONTROL
H UNIT
M16
IGNITION Izl (Ial‘\:_ID
OFF o7 [SWITCH |
. o LR .
ACC ON
W21
L] iog &2
G2
R/W L/R
E68
LI—I..Ezzz
LR
1]l
L] ENGINE COOLANT
TEMPERATURE
@ SENSOR
E219
L]
B
,J—‘
E69
B
B B B B B B
@ o
= 1 -1- |
E40 E25 M98
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
 — 3]|5]1 Al2[3]a >f< M21) , (E127
3la]s 7 426 \5678/’ ()
TECA451

EC-2028



DTC 0905 TURBO PRESSURE

Wiring Diagram

CHARGE
AR
PRESSURE
SENSOR
F22
10 [ N
L w B
I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC
@:A/Tmodels
O -
B
(Fs)
M51
i
a M88
E106
i
L w B B
||46|| 49 |I5o| |I42| oM
BOOST AVCC GND-A .y %5u§ (TRANSMISSION
CONTROL
MODULE)
Ei10): {A>
HE:H
25]26[27]28]29]30[31]32[33
1[2]3[==]4]|5]6]7 1]12]3]4][5]6[=]7]8]9]10][11
M51 34]35[36|37[38]39]40]41]42 W E106
8 [9]10]11]12][13[14]15]16 W sl Jlelarlas]| GY HsS. 12[13]14]15]16]17]18] 19]20[21]22[23] 24 W

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109] |110[111]112
113|114|115] |116[117|118

TEC193M

EC-2029



DTC 1003 EGR VOLUME CONT/V

Wiring Diagram
EC-EGVC/V-01

BATTERY
| |
? Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
||
BR L
@»: <
- 1® E127 NN : Detectable line for DTC
W) : > s : Non-detectable line for DTC
BlR M21 :® L @:LHDmodels
.—I @:RHD models
|
BR BR 1 1D
sl Jﬂm e B
) &n |ECM
% I] I] RELAY
Q Q
BIY w G/W
o
EGR VOLUME
cwe[2] @ VAVE O
BIY @ w 5 G/IW
[Ga]l = { L/WE%
[ 14 ] [ 2 ] [3]
BIY w G/W
Lad) |Lsd |Led
RL  GW L
=@ J
BIY w w w 0% LW RIL L
[l [56]! [61] [[T7a]l 103 [Fros]! [[s]l 109
SSOFF VB VB REV EGR#1 EGR#3 EGR#4 EGR#2
ECM
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
[=H
[ (=] 2 1]2[3[4[5]6[==]7[8]9]10[ W21, E12)
Si7 3|4]5]6 12[13[14]15]16]17] 8] 10]20]21]22]2aloa] W22
3[6] BR W W
=1
1]2]|3||4][5 73[2] 10
6[7]8]9[10f11]12 Ewd’ \654/
101{102103| [104]105[106 PR
24]25]26]27]28
107[108]109| [110]111f112
2 1[32
113[114]115[ [116]117[118

TEC194M

EC-2030



DTC 1004 FUEL CUT SYSTEM1

Wiring Diagram

— EC-INJPMP-01
| |
? I Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
BIR I:
E0d: <>
: ® EEE : Detectable line for DTC
:® |_12K V27 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
BIR 2D <E> > : LHD models
.—I {R> : RHD models
BR BR * o 1: <D
1 1 45K :
[ ey I 3 <&
P Lo |ECM
I] I] RELAY
% Q Q
B/Y w G/W
a2 e L
G/W = To EC-EGVCIV
B/Y VIV
o w L*
EC4 L
m ELECTRONIC
CONTROL
FUEL
INJECTION
PUMP
EC5
® ° 0 =& &
| | | ety &
EC4
— - S | [ |
B/Y w w w GIY & R/B LB L/R B
[zl 56 [61] [l (KAl [o]l [52] [l I —
SSOFF VB VB REV CAN-L CAN-H MAB DzG B B B
ECM gn
o 1
£ ==
F16 F17
m—m Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1= 8[910[11
517 3]4]5 21[2223]2a] W52 M2D), E2)
3[6] BR W
1[2[3[[4]>5
6]7]8[9]10[11]12 Ew4
101[102|103| [104{105106
107[108f109] [110}111]112
113[114|115 [116{117[118

TEC187M

EC-2031



GLOW CONTROL SYSTEM

Wiring Diagram

EC-GLOW-01
IGNITION SWITCH
ON or START BAT;ERY
| |
|
10A FJL/JE%E BLOCK 100A | Refer to EL-POWER.
2]
[6A] W
W/B |
o
I I : Detectable line for DTC
W/B w w = : Non-detectable line for DTC
[o] M =
COMBINATION Sn|GLow
@ ?/éli‘gvl\:,{) % [I RELAY-1
(E59) . (E60), (E6D
D) (NN
5 LG/B wI/G
1
LG/B W/G
Ef27 E67
Il
7] V21 E223
LG/B
G
E241

G/LMP G/R-1

ECM

LW LG/B
-4

GLOW
T

Refer to last page (Foldout page).

! /=\\ !
I 27]28]29]30)/Z2\[31]32]33 I [1]2]3l=]4]5]6]7 @2), E2)
:|112|3|4|5|6|718|911OI 34[35]36]37(]38] 39]40[41]42 : 8 9]10]11[12[13[14[15]16 va,1
A . 4
r=———=—==—=—=————— 1
w1 1
! E59) | E223 E225 E242
EHGED IS LS B 5
W

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109] |110[111]112
113|114[115] [116]117]118

TEC195M

EC-2032



START SIGNAL

Wiring Diagram
EC-S/SIG-01

BATTERY
X Refer to EL-POWER.
% 30A
T
W/R
1 |
ST IGNITION
OF on @ |SWITCH
. _e’
ACC EEE : Detectable line for DTC
| 6 = : Non-detectable line for DTC
R/W

(v3), E12

RW
[6H]
|
FUSE BLOCK
% L5A | (J/B)
1
]
RW

|_l_|

o

R/W

R/W

|20

STSW

ECM
Refer to last page (Foldout page).

1]2]3]4]5]6[=]7]8]9]i0]11] == 3ls[i] =m
12[13]14[15]16[17]18]19]20[21]22[23]24 W 4(216 W

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109] |110[111]112
113|114|115] |116[117|118

TEC196M

EC-2033



PARK/NEUTRAL POSITION (PNP) SWITCH

Wiring Diagram

IGNITION SWITCH
ON or START

EC-PNP/SW-01

EEE : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

1
% 7.5A '(:JL/JS)E BLOCK RefE’BSVER @:A/Tmodels
M - MIT models
1
] con
G/OR
NEUT
I22]]
P/B
D
PARK/NEUTRAL LI_IP/B
POSITION SWITCH
(M21)
@ <> (i g
E127
7 E@2)
%O
DIODE
ED W
P/B
E—N_Z]' yp— E70
DIODE
<> [ial
I— _p/L.[I_N_Z]. w—_0 j PARKINEUTRAL
SWITCH
NEUTRAL
E1D: <>
OTHERS
,_-_I
| 8 |
B
G GwW P Y W P/B
o]l 7]l o] &Sl el el —
1-SW 2-SW D-SW R-SW N-SW  N.D TRANSMISSION B B B
CONTROL _|
MODULE) o
D <A = =
E25
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
1]2]3[4]5]6l=
12]13[14]15]16]17[18[19 2D,
S
i =] .
GT2T8]4]5]6]7
! |[1o[1Tref o[ wafis e Q:?Q
! Gefeolor— 22 B B
b e e o o e e
101[102f108| [104]105
107/108/109] 110|111 W
113114118 [116]117 W HS.

EC-2034

TEC197M



HEAT UP SWITCH

Wiring Diagram

EC-HEATUP-01
IGNITION SWITCH
ON or START
|
1
% 108 [FISE BLOCK | Refer to EL-POWER,
28]
t EEE : Detectable line for DTC
||ﬂ|| = : Non-detectable line for DTC
W/B > : LHD models
®: RHD models
| LB = To EL-ILL
W/B L/B
[l [Em
"""""""" ILLUMI E\IIEVI?"ICUHP
ON ©) y
OFF _ ’. __ @ NATION
INDI-
CATOR
BR/W B B
I B = To EL-ILL
BR/W
,—l—|
BR/W-
BR/W —
|_|| B B B
59
W/UP 6_J
ECM rd
= =
<> @30
m98): {RY
Refer to last page (Foldout page).

—_
N

—_

(&)

M13 AR

38
42
49

@
w H.S.

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109| |110[111]112
113|114[115] [116[117]118

TEC198M

EC-2035



SWIRL CONTROL VALVE CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE

Wiring Diagram
EC-SWL/V-01

IGNITION SWITCH
ON or START

10A FUSE BLOCK Refer to EL-POWER.
0A  |(u/B)

G/R
I : Detectable line for DTC
m—— : Non-detectable line for DTC
G/R
+
L
G/R
G/R
[2 1l swirL conTROL
VALVE
CONTROL SOLENOID
VALVE
K
L/B
L/B
[54
SCV1
ECM
TaT3TaT=Te ~TsToTiol Refer to last page (Foldout page).
—3
12]13{14{15 161718|19 20]21[22|23|24 M52

101]102|103] |104/105/106
107[108|109] |110[111]112
113|114|115] |116[117|118

2><]
W
W H.S. BR

TEC199M

EC-2036



INTAKE AIR CONTROL VALVE CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE

Wiring Diagram

BATTERY EC-lNT/V-O1
]
? | Refer to EL-POWER.
20A 10A
L | ||
BR L
& : <>
. ® N : Detectable line for DTC
el s - NoN-detectable line for DTC
BR (ee): <L @D < : LHD models
‘ — :® ®:RHDmodels
1 I *1 1: @
' i 45K : <D
[ml [l Col
5 O |ECM
% I] I] RELAY
? Q
3] ] ]
B/Y w G/W
-------------------------
@ Lol
B/Y G w G/W
||T| INTAKE AIR CONTROL
VALVE
% CONTROL SOLENOID
VALVE
IC]
R/W
._.
B/Y w w w R/W
] [56] [61] 116 =]
SSOFF VB VB REV TH/C-2
ECM
Refer to last page (Foldout page).
=B
[ (=] 2 1]2[3[4[5]6l==]7[8]9[10[ W21, E12)
St/ 3[4]s5]6 M50 12]13]14]15]16]17[18]19]20[21]22[23[24 W52
3]6] BR w w
1]2]3[c]4]5
6]7]8[9]10]11]12
101[102|103| [104f105[106 T ~
24]25[26]27[28
107[108[109] [110[111]112
07j108j109) {110
113[114f115| [116[117]118 w H.S. B

EC-2037

TEC200M



AIR CONDITIONER CONTROL

IGNITION SWITCH
ON

Wiring Diagram

| |
|
% 20A : B> I(TJL/JBS)E BLOCK
10A : RR>
M2, E12

Refer to EL-POWER.

EC-A/CCUT-01

I : Detectable line for DTC
= : Non-detectable line for DTC

: LHD models except for France
: RHD models and for France

14H 4D
I—ITI—I - THERMISTOR
R R
R'[II THERMO
CONTROL
AMP.
) | L =J» To EC-COOL/F
[ Te] T

AIR

S |conprmioner
RELAY
?

B
I— B =P To EC-COOL/F

=<
>

Y/B = To COMPRESSOR oy

To
I__> LG -} HA-A/CM,

ACA
16K

E127

Y
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MI (MIL) & DATA LINK CONNECTORS

Wiring Diagram
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